## Filed: 06/24/1982 WEQC



# BEFORE THE ENVIRONMENTAL QUALITY COUNCIL STATE OF WYOMING

IN THE MATTER OF THE NOTICE	)
OF VIOLATION ISSUED TO MOBIL	)
OIL CORPORATION, G.L. HIGGINS,	)
JR., MANAGER, ENVIRONMENTAL	)
AFFAIRS, P.O. BOX 5444,	)
DENVER, COLORADO 80217	)

DOCKET NO. 1093-82

#### NOTICE OF VIOLATION

#### NOTICE IS HEREBY GIVEN THAT:

- 1. The Air Quality Division of the Department of Environmental Quality has determined that the coal preparation facilities at the Caballo Rojo Mine, owned by Mobil Oil Corporation, were not constructed in accordance with Air Quality Permit CT-208; in violation of Sections 21.b.(i) and 21 (a)(i) of the Wyoming Air Quality Standards and Regulations and W.S. 35-11-201.
- 2. Said violation consists of construction of a two-stage crusher in lieu of single stage primary crusher, construction of a transfer house in lieu of a secondary crushing facility, and construction of storage/loadout silos in lieu of a loadout building and a barn storage facility;
- 3. Said violation was found by Wyoming Department of Environmental Quality personnel on May 3, 1982;
- 4. Any person who violates any provision of the Environmental Quality Act, or any rule, standard, permit, license or variance adopted thereunder is liable to a penalty of ten thousand dollars (\$10,000.00) for each day of violation, which penalty may be recovered in a civil action brought by the Attorney General in the name of the People of the State of Wyoming; and
- 5. This notice is being sent to you pursuant to W.S. 35-11-701(b), which requires that, in any case of the failure to correct or remedy an alleged violation, the Director of the Department of Environmental Quality shall cause a written notice to be issued and served upon the person alleged to be responsible.

### ORDER

#### IT IS HEREBY ORDERED THAT:

- 1. Mobil Oil Corporation shall immediately submit a permit application to modify the provisions of Permit CT-208 to accurately reflect the facilities actually constructed at the Caballo Rojo Mine.
- 2. This order is final and binding unless, not later than ten (10) days after the day the order is served, it is appealed by filing a written request for a hearing before The Environmental Quality Council. This request shall be mailed to Robert E. Sundin, Executive Secretary, Environmental Quality Council, Equality State Bank Building, 401 W. 19th Street, Cheyenne, Wyoming 82002.

	7 /				
DATED this	11ch	day of	he	ne	, 1982

Randolph Wood, Administrator Air Quality Division

Department of Environmental Quality

Robert E. Sundin, Director

Department of Environmental Quality

Please direct all inquiries to Randolph Wood, Administrator, Division of Air Quality, Department of Environmental Quality, Equality State Bank Building, Cheyenne, Wyoming, 82002. Telephone: 307/777-7391